1
www.waltco.com Phone: 800.411.5685
parts@waltco.com Fax: 800.411.5684
Installation Manual
MDL, MDLBG
1250 lb. - 2000 lb.  Capacity Rail Liftgates
Last Change(s)
Date Page(s) Description

nearest Waltco factory.
27
How To Order Parts
Repairs should be made only by authorized mechanic using WALTCO Replacement parts.
When ordering repair or replacement parts, please include all of the information asked for below. if this
information is not available, a complete written description or sketch of the required part will help WALTCO
identify and deliver the needed part to you.
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED:
1 SERIAL NUMBER - [WALTCO liftgate serial numbers can be found on the Specification tag attached to the mount
frame. (On older units, the Specification Tag is located on the side or bottom of the platform)]
2 MODEL NUMBER - [Or capacity]
3 PLATFORM SIZE
THEN INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
4 PART NUMBERS
5 DESCRIPTION
6 QUANTITY REQUIRED
MAIL, E-MAIL OR PHONE YOUR REQUEST TO :
Waltco lift Corp.
1777 Miller Parkway
Streetsboro, OH 44241
1-800-411-5685
FAX: 1-800-411-5684
E-MAIL: parts@waltco.com
ALL PARTS ARE F.O.B. FROM THE SHIPPING FACTORY
PLEASE NOTE:
To assure you of continuing and effective quality control, our warranty policy permits replacement of hydraulic
cylinders, valves and motor pump units when their factory seals are intact. Parts under warranty will be
exchanged after careful inspection of the returned assemblies.
80101389 EO10758
REV 03
28
Installation of Cab Shut Off Switch
Install cab shut off switch and shut off switch
decal in convenient location in vehicle cab.
GR00379
Remove fuse line from motor solenoid.
Unplug fuse line from switch harness and
save for later installation.
Plug green 16ga. x 40 ft. cab shut-off wire
into switch harness.
Note:
If motor does not have Thermal wires, plug
switch wire into Adapter Blade.
Run green 16 ga. x 40 ft. cab shut-off wire to
cab shut-off switch.
Cut off excess wire and connect to cab shut-off
switch with supplied #10 ring terminal.
Re-install the fuse line, plug into excess 16 ga. wire.
Run excess 16 ga. wire from vehicle battery to
cab shut-off switch. Fuse end toward battery
NOTE: Do not connect to battery at this time.
Connect 16 ga. wire to cab shut-off switch with
supplied #10 ring terminal.
Connect fuse line to battery with attached 3/8"
ring terminal
Important: Heat shrink all connectors. GR00716
80101363 Rev 06  EO7820
29
Dual Control Switch and Remote Installation Instructions